

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

SC92200

---

KENNETH PEARSON, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

CHRIS KOSTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Daniel Green

---

BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

---

CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON  
Solicitor General  
Missouri Bar No. 45631  
Supreme Court Building  
207 West High Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
(573) 751-1800  
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)  
[James.Layton@ago.mo.gov](mailto:James.Layton@ago.mo.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim that H.B. 193 is invalid because the plan it enacts ignores “compactness.” (Responds to Appellants’ Point I.) .....	11
A. Consistent with the constitutional assignment of responsibility for congressional redistricting to the General Assembly, this Court’s precedents establish that an act by which the General Assembly draws congressional districts pursuant to its authority under Art. III, § 45 should be upheld unless the act “totally ignores” the compactness requirement.....	11
B. Broad, conclusory, and largely implausible allegations regarding the basis for lines drawn pursuant to Art. III, § 45 are not sufficient to state a claim or to avoid judgment on the pleadings. ....	17
C. Whether the test is defined as “wholly ignored” or “substantially complied,” comparison of the plan upheld	

under that standard with the one at issue here  
demonstrates that H.B. 193 should be upheld..... 20

II. Plaintiffs failed to state a claim that H.B. 193 violates their  
“right to vote” or to be treated equally with other voters.  
(Responds to Appellants’ Points II and IV.) ..... 21

A. The “right to vote” under the Missouri Constitution  
ensures that each voter has an equal vote, not that one  
group – those who vote with a particular political party –  
cannot be disadvantaged by a particular set of boundary  
lines..... 21

B. A broad, conclusory statement that there is no “rational  
basis” for H.B. 193 other than partisan advantage is not  
sufficient to state a claim nor to fend off a motion for  
judgment on the pleadings. .... 27

III. Plaintiffs cannot state a claim, independent of an equal  
protection claim, based on the broad, aspirational language in  
Article I, §§ 1 and 2. (Responds to Appellants’ Point III.) ..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armentrout v. Schooler</i> , 409 S.W. 2d 138 (Mo. 1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	22, 25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Blakley v. Schlumberger Technology Corp.</i> , 648 F.3d 921 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Castle Rock Remodeling, LLC v. Better Bus. Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc.</i> , --- S.W.3d ----, 2011 WL 5152855 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) .....	18
<i>Clean Uniform Co. St. Louis v. Magic Touch Cleaning, Inc.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	18
<i>Comm. for Educational Equality v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	29
<i>Cooper v. Minor</i> , 16 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	18

*Eaton v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.*,  
 224 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 17

*Echols v. City of Riverside*,  
 332 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 18

*Eltiste v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 167 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... 18

*Holley v. Caulfield*,  
 49 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)..... 18

*Porter v. Reardon Mach. Co.*,  
 962 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 19

*Preisler v. Hearnnes*,  
 362 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. banc 1962) (*Preisler I*) .....*passim*

*Preisler v. Kirkpatrick*,  
 528 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1975) (*Preisler II*)..... 15, 16, 21

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 22

*Tinsley v. B & B Engines, Inc.*,  
 27 S.W.3d 859 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... 18

*Weinschenk v. State*,  
 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 24

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C.A. § 1973(a)..... 25

42 U.S.C.A. § 1973(b)..... 25

Art. I, § 1, Mo. Const..... 9, 29, 30, 31

Art. I, § 2, Mo. Const..... 9, 29, 30, 31

Art. III, § 5, Mo. Const..... 15

Art. III, § 7, Mo. Const..... 15, 20

Art. III, § 19, Mo. Const..... 19

Art. III, § 25, Mo. Const..... 24

Art. III, § 45, Mo. Const..... 12, 13, 15, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Rule 84.04(c), Sup. Crt. Rules .....4

THE OFFICIAL MANUAL, STATE OF MISSOURI, 1963-64

    ("The Blue Book")..... 13

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 13
